

No. 15-66

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED REFINING CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

JOHN COTTILLION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN
BENEFITS COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

JANET M. JACOBSON THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL 1501 M Street, NW Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005	JESSICA RING AMUNSON <i>Counsel of Record</i> AMIR H. ALI JENNER & BLOCK LLP 1099 New York Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 639-6000 jamunson@jenner.com
	CRAIG C. MARTIN MATTHEW J. RENAUD AMANDA S. AMERT JENNER & BLOCK LLP 353 N. Clark Street Chicago, IL 60654-3456

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Split Among The Circuits Has Created Substantial Uncertainty For Employers.....	4
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Was Based On A Fundamental Misunderstanding Of The Difference Between A Plan Sponsor And A Plan Administrator.	9
III. The Third And Sixth Circuits’ Erroneous Position—As Well As The Existence Of The Circuit Split Itself—Will Deter Employers From Offering Pension Plans.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	13
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)....	6, 8, 12
<i>Dooley v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 1447 (7th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	8, 12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	9
<i>Hunter v. Caliber System, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Administrator for DuPont Savings & Investment Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	13
<i>Kirkendall v. Halliburton, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 173 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 241 (2013).....	5
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	9
<i>Oster v. Barco of California Employees' Retirement Plan</i> , 869 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5, 11
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	11
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	12

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85
(1983) 7, 12

Stewart v. National Shopmen Pension Fund,
730 F.2d 1552 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 5, 11

Varsity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) 12

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) 10

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) 10
